
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Decision Making Session for the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Highways 
 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 at 5.00 pm 
At Annexe 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
July 2023. 
 

5 - 8 

 
4   Objections Arising from The Advertising of the 

Traffic Calming Scheme - Yew Tree Estate 2023 
 
To consider objections received via the statutory 
consultation process and to approve the 
implementation of the proposed traffic calming 
scheme as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 28 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Objections Arising from the public 
consultation for the New Cycle Track between 
Lynton Avenue and Soho Street Junction 
along the A457 Soho Way 
 
To consider objections received via the public 
consultation process and approve the 
implementation of the new Cycle Track between 
Lynton Avenue and Soho Street Junction along 
the A457 Soho Way as advertised. 
 

29 - 48 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor   
Councillors Millard 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 

Decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Highways (Councillor Millard) 

 
27 July 2023 at 5pm 

at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 

Present: Councillor Millard – Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Highways. 

 
 
Also present: Robin Weare – Assistant Director, Highway Services and 

Trisha Newton – Deputy Democratic Services Manager. 
 
 
1/23  Apologies for Absence 
  
  There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 
2/23  Declarations of Interest 
  
  No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
3/23 Objections Arising from The Advertising of The Borough 

Council of Sandwell (Waiting and Loading Restrictions, 
Smethwick) (Traffic Regulation Order No.17) 2023 

 
 On 26 June 2020, the Director – Regeneration and Growth gave 
approval to advertise additional waiting restrictions in parts of the 
Borough to control parking where problems had been brought to the 
Council’s attention by members of the public.  
 
 

 

Page 5

Agend
[...]
s recommended that these should 
proceed as proposed; 
 

Page 6



3 
 

- proposed no waiting at any time on Milcote Road relating to the 
reduction in parking places in an already busy area for parking. 
The restrictions were requested due to a garage being in 
operation which was no longer present, therefore it was 
recommended that this part of the proposal be abandoned; 

- proposed no waiting at any time on Slatch House Road, relating 
to the current parking of residents with driveways parking on 
street and also the de-valuing of property. The restrictions had 
been proposed due to the narrowness of the cul-de-sac on the 
approach to the turning area and vehicles parking within the 
turning area. It was proposed the restriction should proceed as 
proposed in the interests of traffic safety in the area; 

- proposed removal of the loading bay on Three Shires Oak Road - 
the bay was still in use and required, therefore it was 
recommended that this proposal be abandoned. 
 

 The remaining roads received no objections and it was 
recommended that these proceed as proposed.  

 
Resolved:- 

 
(1) that, in connection with the making of The Borough 

Council of Sandwell (Waiting and Loading Restrictions, 
Smethwick) (Traffic Regulation Order No.17) 2023:- 
 
(a) the objections received in relation to the proposed 

no waiting at any time restrictions in Linden Road, 
Merrivale Road, Perry Street, Rosebery Road and 
Slatch House Road, Smethwick, are noted but the 
Order will proceed as advertised; 
 

(b) that, in response to the objections received in 
relation to the proposed no waiting at any time 
restrictions in Hanson Close and Milcote Road and 
removal of the loading bay in Three Shires Oak 
Road, Smethwick, the proposals be abandoned; 

 
(2) that, subject to (1) above, the Director – Borough 

Economy be authorised to complete the necessary 
statutory procedures; 

Page 7



4 
 

 
(3) that the Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer be authorised to seal the relevant Order to bring 
the proposals above into effect; 

 
(4) that the Director – Borough Economy informs the 

objectors of the decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Highways. 

 
   Meeting ended at 5.10pm 
 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Report to 
Decision Making Session for the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Highways 
 

01 November 2023 
 

Subject: Objections Arising from The Advertising of the 
Traffic Calming Scheme – Yew Tree Estate 2023 

Cabinet Member: Environment and Highways 
Councillor Danny Millard 

Director: Borough Economy 
Alice Davey 

Key Decision: No 

Contact Officer: Robin Weare, Assistant Director, Highways 
Services 
robin_weare@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the objections received via the statutory consultation process are 

noted and that approval is given to authorise the Director – Borough 
Economy to implement the proposed traffic calming scheme as advertised, 
which includes raised traffic calming as shown on drawing No. 41042 S/1 
(Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 That subject to 1.1, the Director – Borough Economy be authorised to            
complete the necessary statutory procedures. 

 

1.3 That the Director – Borough Economy informs objectors of the decision of 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Highways. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 These proposals will improve highway safety for vehicles, cyclists, and 

pedestrians, especially school children attending Yew Tree Primary 
      School. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:robin_weare@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2.2 Objections have been received via the statutory consultation process and 
therefore, they must be noted when considering the decision. 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
 
The installation of the traffic calming scheme will provide a 
much safer highway environment in which children and 
young people can walk and cycle. 

 

People Live Well and Age Well 
 
The installation of the traffic calming scheme will help reduce 
the potential for road harm and provide facilities to 
encourage greater use of sustainable travel modes such as 
walking and cycling, which will have the added benefit of 
improving health and wellbeing.  

 

Strong Resilient Communities 
 
An improved highway safety environment will make our 
communities feel safer, more protected, and confident in 
their homes and neighbourhoods. 

 

A Strong and Inclusive Economy 
 
Our local highways are the arteries of our communities. They 
connect our residents to employment, education, local 
services and indeed the wider world. 

 

A Connected and Accessible Sandwell  
 
The introduction of the traffic calming scheme will provide 
facilities to encourage greater use of modes such as walking 
and cycling, linking safely with local bus and rail routes. 
 
 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 

4.1    Sandwell MBC has consulted with residents, stakeholders,                  

         emergency services and ward members on details of a traffic calming        

         scheme on the Yew Tree Estate. A decision relating to the objections is       

         required. 

Page 10



 

4.2  The Traffic Regulation Act 1984 powers to Highway Authorities regulate or 
restrict traffic on its highways, in the interest of safety and operation. 

 
4.3 The Traffic Management Act 2004 imposes a network management duty 

on the Council to manage day-to-day operational use of its highways.  
 
4.4 The Highways (Road Humps) Regulation 1999 provide the Highway 

Authority the mechanism and process to advertise and install road humps 
on the adopted highway. 

 
4.5 A Delegated Decision Report was signed off by Alice Davey on the 26th 

June 2023 approving statutory consultation with residents and to 

implement a traffic calming scheme including raised traffic calming 

measures. 

 

4.6 Statutory consultation was carried out to 391 residents on the Yew Tree 

Estate between the 10th and 31st August 2023. 

 

4.7 Each resident received a plan showing the traffic calming proposals 

along with a letter outlining the principles for the scheme and confirming 

an end date for them to submit any objections. 

 

4.8 The Local Ward Members and the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Highways also received notification of the consultation period and 

associated proposals. 

 

4.9 Six replies were received by email of which 4 were objections. The other 

two replies were general comments about the scheme.  The following 

table highlights the responses received. 

 

Resident A A list of concerns claimed to have 
a potential impact on his elderly 
mother. 
Appropriate responses were 
issued but, the email address 
given was not able to receive the 
replies, there is no other way of 
contacting this resident. 

Page 11



 

Resident B Objected to 2 No speed cushions 
outside the neighbour’s property. 
because this space is used to 
park a van. No objection has been 
received from the resident where 
the speed cushions are proposed. 
The objector was informed that 
they could still park there as there 
are no parking restrictions 
associated with speed cushions 
and the resident agreed consider 
withdrawing his objection. 
Although several more attempts 
have been made to contact them, 
a response has not received, so 
their objection is still valid. 

Resident C Objected to 2 No speed cushions 
close to although not outside their 
property. 
After revisiting the design, the 
speed cushions have been 
removed from the proposals and 
the objection was withdrawn by 
the resident. 

Resident D Objected to 2 No speed cushions 
outside their property. After 
reassurance that their driveway 
will be unaffected, the objection 
was withdrawn 

Resident E No objection to the scheme, just a 
list of other considerations to be 
reviewed. Appropriate responses 
were made, and the resident 
withdrew their objection. 

Resident F Objecting to whole scheme asking 
for all traffic speed and accident 
data. Questioned numerous things 
about the legality of the 
consultation process. 
 The relevant data was provided 
but an extension to the 
consultation period was requested 

Page 12



 

(originally 21 days) A further 
week’s extension was 
subsequently requested, which 
again was granted. The resident 
finally replied on the 9th October 
23 with additional objections. A 
copy of these objections is within 
the appendices. 

 
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 Amend the proposals and repeat the consultation or abandon the 

proposals. These options are not recommended 
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources: The cost to implement the scheme is approximately 
£350,000 and will be funded by the LTP grant funding. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Refer to 4.1 

Risk: None. 

Equality: An Equality Impact Assessment is not required as the 
proposals concern legal procedures which are non-
discriminatory in nature. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

The principle benefits with the traffic calming scheme 
is that it will help reduce traffic speed and hopefully 
reduce accidents and casualties ensuring a positive 
effect on the area as being a good place for 
communities and visitors. 

Social Value: Improving the area for all residents making it a safer 
place to live and commute. 

Climate 
Change: 

None. 

Corporate 
Parenting: 

None. 

 
7. Appendices 
 

  Appendix 1 - Proposed traffic calming details on Drawing No 41042 S/1 
Appendix 2 - Copy of Emails received from resident F. 

 

Page 13



 

8. Background Papers 
 
 Signed Delegated Powers Report approving statutory consultation with     
        residents. 

Page 14



2

2

0

1

2

3

0

4

5

3

5

1

4

2

8

8

4

9

4

1

7

9

7

5

8

1

7

8

5

3

1

7

1
2
7

2

1
3
1

1
2
9

1
2
1

4

3

1
3
9

1
3
7

6

1

4

1

6

8

4

2

3
[...]
 considered reply to your response. If this extension request cannot be met 
then I cannot give due consideration and my objection will stand.  
  

Page 20

mailto:sharon_lang@sandwell.gov.uk
http://www.sandwell.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/sandwellcouncil
https://twitter.com/sandwellcouncil
https://www.instagram.com/sandwellcouncil/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvrBF4lpa4aCh6YNVZ1aPHA


I hope that this extension can be applied due to the unforeseen circumstances and I am permitted to 
make a considered reply. 
  
I look forward to hearing from you. 
  
Kind regards, 
  

 

  

On Thursday, September 7, 2023, 4:51 pm, Sharon Lang <sharon_lang@sandwell.gov.uk> wrote: 

Good afternoon  
  
Thank you for your email dated the 31st August 2023, requesting further clarification on data which 
supports the recommendation for a road safety scheme on Yew Tree Estate. 
  
The decision which led to the recommendation and proposal for traffic calming measures on the 
Yew Tree Estate was data led, with the information taken from Police records.  The data shows a 
continuous trend of injury collisions on the Yew Tree Estate over a 7 year period, resulting in a total 
of 11 casualties.  
A number of factors have been considered when recommending a traffic calming scheme at Yew 
Tree Estate, these include :- 
  
Injury collision data and analysis 
A study since 2016 shows injury collisions which have resulted in casualties are continuously 
occurring year on year. 
These collisions and injuries include our most vulnerable road users which are pedestrians (in 
particular children), cyclists and motorcyclists.  These collisions include a fatality and 3 serious 
injuries. 
Although the contributory factors for the collisions differ, these do include excessive speed, junction 
overshoot and poor turn manoeuvre. 
The injury collisions can be identified from the blue markers set out on the plan below. 

 
  

Page 21



Traffic surveys 
Traffic surveys have been undertaken at 
[...]
o 
support its high-speed drive to spend this pot of available funding money and 
secondly, will open itself up for claims galore from drivers and riders who have 
suffered damage and financial loss to their vehicles because of your forced through, 
at haste, PROPOSED traffic calming scheme.  
  

On this basis alone, the consultation is incomplete and the scheme needs to cease 
immediately.  

  

I shall be one such resident making claims as my car will be damaged with this 
PROPOSED traffic calming scheme CONSULTATION and I will hold Sandwell MBC 
responsible to damages to my car due to this unwarranted traffic scheme.  
  

I emphasis the PROPOSED and CONSULTATION because this is a very poor 
attempt to look like a PROPOSAL under CONSULTATION with residents BUT there 
are many issues that Sandwell MBC's Highways Department are either choosing to 
retain from residents or haven't done its homework before rushing to spend what it 
public money without evidence that such a scheme is needed.  

Page 26



  

In closing, I suggest that due consideration is given to aborting this PROPOSED 
traffic calming scheme because you have provided NO EVIDENCE to support it and 
I would hate to see Sandwell MBC's reputation further tarnished with what could be 
perceived as Sandwell being far too eager to spend cash than address real issues 
where money is much needed.  
  

BIN THIS FALSEHOOD OF A PROPOSAL - NOW! 

  

Yours sincerely, 
  

 

 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Report to 
Decision Making Session for the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Highways 
 

01 November 2023 
 

Subject: Objections Arising from the public consultation for 
the New Cycle Track between Lynton Avenue and 
Soho Street Junction along the A457 Soho Way. 

Cabinet Member: Environment and Highways 
Councillor Danny Millard 
Regeneration and WMCA 
Councillor Peter Hughes 

Director: Alice Davey, Borough Economy 
Tony McGovern, Regeneration and Growth 

Key Decision: No 

Contact Officer: Andy Miller Strategic Planning & Transportation 
Manager, andy_miller@sandwell.gov.uk 
Robin Weare, Assistant Director, Highways 
Services, robin_weare@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the objections received via the public consultation process are noted 

and that approval is given to authorise the Director – Borough Economy 
to implement the New Cycle Track between Lynton Avenue and Soho 
Street Junction along the A457 Soho Way, as advertised and shown on 
drawing No. 41118 S/1 (Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 That subject to recommendation 1.1, the Director – Borough Economy 
be authorised to complete the necessary statutory procedures. 
 

1.3 That the Director – Borough Economy informs objectors of the decision 
of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Highways. 
 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

file:///C:/Users/robin_weare/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/C15DNOL0/andy_miller@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:robin_weare@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The proposals will encourage a greater proportion of trips to be 

undertaken by non-car modes and achieve an uplift in the number of 
people using active travel modes (cycling and walking) within Smethwick 
but also the wider borough and region to assist in reducing congestion, 
poor air quality, and other health inequalities.            
 

2.2 This scheme is being funded through the Government’s Towns Fund 

programme and is being delivered in accordance with approved 

business case by the Towns Fund Super Board on the 20th January 

2022, and subsequently by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 

Communities on the 1st June 2022. 

 

2.3 The longer-term aspirations are for an off-road segregated pedestrian 

and cycle route that will eventually connect Oldbury Town Centre to 

Smethwick along the A457, via the new Midland Metropolitan University 

Hospital (MMUH) and on into Birmingham’s cycle route proposals at 

their boundary before continuing into Birmingham City Centre. 

 

The previous phases of this Towns Fund project included: 

 

• Phase 1 – Galton Bridge to Rolf Street  

• Phase 2 – Rolfe Street to Lynton Avenue 

• Phase 3 – Walking route from Rolfe Street to Midland Metropolitan 

University Hospital (MMUH) 

• Phase 5 provides a connection from the canal to the MMUH and is 

being delivered by the Canal & River Trust (CRT). 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
 
The proposals will provide a much safer highway 
environment in which children and young people can walk 
and cycle. 

 

People Live Well and Age Well 
 

Page 30



 

The installation will help reduce the potential for road harm 
and provide facilities to encourage greater use of sustainable 
travel modes such as walking and cycling, which will have 
the added benefit of improving health and wellbeing.  

 

Strong Resilient Communities 
 
An improved highway safety environment will make our 
communities feel safer, more protected, and confident in 
their homes and neighbourhoods. 

 

A Strong and Inclusive Economy 
 
Our local highways are the arteries of our communities. They 
connect our residents to employment, education, local 
services and indeed the wider world. 

 

A Connected and Accessible Sandwell  
 
The scheme will provide facilities to encourage greater use 
of modes such as walking and cycling, linking safely with 
local bus and rail routes. 
 
 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 

4.1 The A457 proposal is a Towns Fund project. The scheme was approved 

by Towns Fund Board under delegated powers from Council. 

 

4.2 Sandwell MBC has consulted with residents, and ward members on 

details of New Cycle Track between Lynton Avenue and Soho Street 

Junction along the A457 Soho Way. A decision relating to the objections 

is required. 

 

4.3 The first round of consultation was carried out between 17th July 2023 

and 
[...]
you will not re tarmac the alleyways behind our 
houses that are full of pot holes and overgrown weeds, 
effectively cutting off our access through out back gate. My 
Dad has tripped up so many times trying to take the bins 
out. The holes are like craters! 
As far as I can see, you haven't listened to anything our 
residents have said except about the trees. 
Again you've sent this information in English when nearly 
half of the residents do not speak english. This is intentional 
on your part so that they can't object to the plans but you 
can tick a box to say you let residents have their say. 

Resident G No Comments on form 

Resident H Good Decision 

Resident I We are happy with the proposal and plans to go ahead. I 
thank you for working with us + seeing the benefits 

Page 40



 

 
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 Amend or abandon the proposals. 
 
6 Implications 
 

Resources: The cost to implement the scheme is approximately 
£3.2M and will be funded by, funding from the 
Department for Transport, called the Towns Fund. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

N/A 

Risk: None. 

Equality: An Equality Impact Assessment is not required as the 
proposals concern legal procedures which are non-
discriminatory in nature. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

The proposals will implement high-quality cycling and 
walking infrastructure to make local journeys safer for 
all. 

Social Value: Improving the area for all residents making it a safer 
place to live and commute. 

Climate 
Change: 

None. 

Corporate 
Parenting: 

None. 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Consultation Plan - Drawing No 41118 S/1.  

Appendix 2 – Copy of communications from ward members and 
members of the public. 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

Approved business case by the Towns Fund Super Board on the 20th 
January 2022 and the subsequently by DLUHC on the 1st June 2022. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



N

C
U

T
L
I
N

E
 
A

Proposed Cycleway

(2-way)

Proposed Controlled

Crossing Upgrade

[...]
y can't 
object to the plans but you can tick a box to say you let residents have their say.

Response Form/Email
Date Name Address Comments Sandwell MBC Response

P
age 47



 
 

No Comments on form (Treat as objection?)
 

Good Decision
 

We are happy with the proposal and plans to go ahead. I thank you for working with us + seeing the benefits

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Objections Arising from The Advertising of the Traffic Calming Scheme - Yew Tree Estate 2023
	04a - Appendix 1 - Yew Tree Proposed Traffic Calming details
	Sheets and Views
	41042


	04b - Appendix 2 - Emails from Resident F

	5 Objections Arising from the public consultation for the New Cycle Track between Lynton Avenue and Soho Street Junction along the A457 Soho Way
	05a - Appendix 1 - Consultation Plan - Drawing No 41118
	Sheets and Views
	41118


	05b - Appendix 2 – Copy of communications from ward members and members of the public






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Decision Making Session for the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Highways 
 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Annexe 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Millard – Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Highways. 
 
Officers: Andy Miller (Strategic Planning & Transportation Manager), 

Rajpreet Mander (Transportation Planning Project Manager), 
Steve Wall (Senior Engineer), Trisha Newton (Deputy 
Democratic Services Manager) and Anthony Lloyd 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
4/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

5/23  Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

6/23  Objections Arising from The Advertising of the Traffic 
Calming Scheme - Yew Tree Estate 2023 

 
On 26 June 2020, the Director – Borough Economy gave approval 
to statutory consultation with residents and to implement a traffic 
calming scheme including raised traffic calming measures. The 
statutory consultation was carried out between the 10 and 31  
August 2023 to 391 residents on Yew Tree Estate.  
 



As objections had been received via the statutory consultation 
process, a decision-making session was called to consider the 
objections and amend or approve the original recommendations. 
  
No objectors were in attendance. 
  

Resolved:- 
  

(1)        That the objections received via the statutory 
consultation process are noted and that approval is 
given to authorise the Director – Borough Economy to 
implement the proposed traffic calming scheme as 
advertised, which includes raised traffic calming as 
shown on drawing No. 41042 S/1; 
  

(2)        that subject to (1) above, the Director – Borough 
Economy be authorised to complete the necessary 
statutory procedures; 

  
(3)        that the Director – Borough Economy informs objectors 

of the decision of the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Highways. 

  
 
7/23  Objections Arising from the public consultation for the New 

Cycle Track between Lynton Avenue and Soho Street 
Junction along the A457 Soho Way 

 
The A457 proposal was a Town’s Fund project which was 
approved by the Towns Fund Board under delegated powers from 
Council. Residents and ward members had been consulted on the 
details of the new cycle track. Subsequently, objections had been 
received. 
  
No objectors were in attendance. 

  
  
 
 
 

Resolved:- 
  

(1)        That the objections received via the public consultation 
process are noted and that approval is given to 
authorise the Director – Borough Economy to 



implement the New Cycle Track between Lynton 
Avenue and Soho Street Junction along the A457 Soho 
Way, as advertised and shown on drawing No. 41118 
S/1; 
  

(2)        that subject to (1) above, the Director – Borough 
Economy be authorised to complete the necessary 
statutory procedures; 

  
(3)        that the Director – Borough Economy informs objectors 

of the decision of the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Highways. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.03pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

